
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:14
ANSWERED ON:01.12.2004
LENGTH OF HIGHWAYS
Khanduri AVSM,Maj.Gen.(Retd.) Bhuwan Chandra;Reddy Shri Karunakara G.

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had planned to connect North-South, East-West with 4 laned highways, under the NHDP in the country,
State-wise;

(b) if so, the present status of National Highways length, stretch-wise completed, with dates of completion, length, stretch-wise under implementation, with dates of start and target dates of completion; and

(c) the schedule for start and completion for the balance of lengths, corridor-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (T.R. BAALU)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 14 FOR ANSWER ON
IST, DECEMBER 2004 ASKED BY MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B. C. KHANDURI (AVSM) AND SHRI G. KARUNAKARA REDDY
REGARDING LENGTH OF HIGHWAYS.

(a) Yes, Sir. The State-wise length di~tributiQn QfNorth`South and East West corridors is enclosed as Annexure-I.

(b) The statUs of National Highways stretch-wise completed, with dates of completion under the North-South and East-West Corridors is enciosed as Annexure-II. The statUs of National Highways stretch-wise under implementation with dates of start and target dates of completion, under the North-South and East-West corridors is enclosed as Annexure-III.

(c) The works on the balance of lengths under the North-South and East-West corridors are scheduled to be awarded by June 2005 and the entire work is targeted to be completed by December 2007.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABRA STARRED QUESTION NO. 14 FOR ANSWER ON
1.12.2004

State wise length of National Highways under North South & East West Corridors

SI.No. State   North South  East West
    Corridor Corridor

1 Andhra Pradesh  763.00  -
2 Assam   -  732.00
3 Bihar   -  511.00
4 Delhi   21.00  -
5 Gujarat   -  634.00
6 Haryana   183.00  -
7 Himachal Pradesh 11.00 -
8 Jammu & Kashmir  448.00  -
9 Karnataka  92.00  -
10 Kerala   168.00  -
11 Madhya Pradesh  547.00  110.00
12 Maharashtra  276.00  -
13 Punjab   270.00  -
14 Rajasthan  30.00  526.00
15 Tamil Nadu  772.00  -
16 Uttar Pradesh  202.00  647.00
17 West Bengal  -  331.00


 Total   3783  3491

Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABRA STARRED QUESTION NO. 14 FOR ANSWER ON 1.12.2004

Completed stretches in fully completed projects of North South and East West corridor.

Sl.No. Stretches      NH.No. Length  Date of
         (km)  completion

1 Bhogpur to Jalandhar (NS-16/PB) km 26-km4.23  1A 21.77  Oct-04

2 Saral Cholla to Morena (NS-20/MP)   3 15.00  Aug-04
 km 70.00 - km 85.00

3 Angamali to Aluva (NS-28/KL) km 332.6 to km 316.70 47 16.60  Jun-04

4 Guwahati Bypass (EW-14/AS) km 156.00 to km 146.00 37 10.50  Jun-04

5 Jalandhar Bypass (NS/1)     1 14.40  Jun-04
 km 387.1 of NH-1, km 4.23 of NH-1A

6 Bangalore-Salem-Madurai (NS-27/TN)   7 8.40  Apr-04
 km 248.0 to km 259.6

7 Dalkola-Islampur (EW/5) km 470 to 447   31 23.00  Mar-04

8 Guwahati Bypass (EW/14) km 163.895 to km 156.00  37 8.00  Dec-03

9 Palanpur-Dessa (EW-11/GJ) km 350.00 to km 372.70 14 22.70  Feb-03

10 MP/RAJ Border to Sarai Cholla (NS/6)   3 9.00  Jan-03
 km 61 to km 70

11 Thondapalli to Farukhanagar (NS/9)   7 12.50  Jan-03
 22.3 - km 34.8

12 Salem Bypass (NS/12)     7 8.40  Jan-03
 km 199.2 - km 207.6

13 Ribda to Condal Section (EW-10/GJ)   8B 17.00  Oct-02
 km 160 - km 143


14 4laning of Karur Bypass including additional 7 9.36 Sep-02
 bridge across river Amarawati

15  Construcrion of Karur ROB    7 0.84  Sep-02

16  Lucknow Kanpur section (EW/2)    25 10.42  Aug-02
 km 11.38 - km 21.8

17 Thopurghar Section (NS-14)    7 7.40  Apr-02
 km 156 - km 163.4

18 Kalkallu village to Gundla Pochampali (NS/8) 7 17.00 Apr-02
 km 447 - km 464

19 Chinchbguvan-Butibori-Borkhedi (NS/7)   7 25.60  Mar-02
 km 9.2 - km 22.85 & km 24.65 - km 36.6

20 Agra-RAJ/UP Bordeer (NS/4) km 8 - km 24   3 16.00  Nov-01

21 Six laning of Kamaspur to Haryana/Delhi   1 15.00  Nov-01
 Border (NS/2) km 44.3 - km 29.3

22 Avathi village to Nandi Hills     7 7.00  Jul-01
 cross & Six laning
 of Devanhalli-Meenukunte (NS/10)
 km 524 - km 527 & km 535 - km 539

23 Abu Road Deesa Section near Palanpur   14 10.00  Apr-01
 (EW/1) km 340 - km 350`

24 Manla-Dholpur (NS/5) km 41 - km 51   3 10.00  Mar-01

25 Bowenpalli (Hyderabad city) to Shivarampalli 7 9.20 Apr-98
 km 0.00 - km 9.200

26 Nagpur - Chinchbhuvan km 0.00 - km 9.200  7 9.20  Apr-98

27 Jalandhar - Ambala km 372.7 - km 212   1 160.70  Apr-01

28  Rajkot - Ribda km 175-km 160    8B 15.00  Jul-02

29 Thrissur - Kochi Section km 332.0 - km 349.0  47 17.00  Mar-99

30 Ambala - Panipat km 212 - km 96    1 116.00  Jul-01

31 Bamnaborr-Rajkot km 216 - km 185   8B 31.00  Jul-02


 Total length       674.00

Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABRA STARRED QUESTION NO. 14 FOR ANSWER ON 1.12.2004

Details of North South & East West Contracts Under Implementation as on 31-10-2004

Sl.No. Stretch     State NH.No. Length Date of  Target date
        (km) Start of completion

 East - West Corridor

1. Dalkola Islampur Sub Section 2 West 31 23.85 April March,
 (EW/6)     Bengal   2000  2005
 km 500 to km 476.15

2. Purnea-Gayakota (EW /4)   Bihar 31 15.15 December March,
 km 476.15 to km 470 &      1999  2005
 km 419 to km 410

3. Purnea-Gykota (EW -12/BR) Bihar 31 28 September December, km 447 to km 419      2001  2005

4. LucknowBypass (EW -15/UP)  Uttar 25, 22.85 September June,
 Connecting NH-25 and NH-28 via  Pradesh 28 &  2001  2005
 NH-56 Passing through Lucknow   56
 City

5. Lucknow-Kanpur Section   Uttar 25 22.2 September March,
 (EW -8IUP)    Pradesh   2001  2005
 km 21.80 to km 44.00

6. Lucknow-Kanpur Section   Uttar 25 15.5 September March,
 (EW -9/UP)    Pradesh   2001  2005
 km 44 to km 59.5

7. Lucknow-Kanpur    Uttar 25 16 December December,
 (EW/3)     Pradesh   2003  2005
 km 59.5 to km 75.5
 North - South Corridor

8. Kunjwani to Vijaypur   Jammu 1A 17.2 January - August,
 (NS-15/J&K)    Kashmir   2002  2005
 km 97 to km 80

9. Six laning of Panchi Gujran to Haryana 1 21.7 August December,
 Kamaspur(Sonepat) (NS-17/HR)     2001  2005
 km 66.00 to km 44.30


10. Eight laning of Haryana/Delhi Delhi 1 12.9 August December,
 Border to Mukaraba Chowk     2001  2005
 (NS-18/DL)
 km 29.3 to km 16.5

11. Eight laning of Mukarba Chowk Delhi 1 8.5 November June, to Mall Road (Delhi) (NS3/DL)     2001  2005
 km 16.2 to km 8.2

12. RajlUP Border to Mania   Uttar  3 17 August  December,
 (NS-19/UP/RJ) (7)/ Raj asthan  Pradesh   2001  2004
 km 24 to km 41 (10)

13. Morena-Rairu (Start of Gwalior Madhya 3 18 August February, bypass) (NS-21/MP)   Pradesh   2001  2005
 km 85.00 to km 103.00

14. Gundla Pochampalli to   Andhra 7 23.1 September June,
 Bowenpalli Shivarampalli to Pradesh 2001 2005
 Thondapalli
 (NS-23/ AP)
 km 464.00 to km 474.00 & km
 9.20 to km 22.30

15. Nandi Hills Cross to Devanhalli Karn- 7 25 September June,
 & Six laning of Meenukunte to  ataka   2001  2005
 Habbal
 (NS-24/KN)
 kID 539 to km 556 &
 km 527 to km 535

16. Thumpipadi to Salem   Tamil  7 19.2 September April,
 (NS-26/TN)    Nadu   2001  2005
 km 180.00 to km 199.20

17. Silchar- Udarband   Assam 54 34 September September,
 km 309 to km 275.00      2004  2007

18. Srinagar Bypass (Road Portion) Jammu 1A 17.8 November May,
 (NS/30)     Kashmir   2003  2006
 km 286 to km 303.8

19. Kanniyakumari-Panagudi (NS/32) Tamil 7 30.6 March September, km 203 to km 233.6   Nadu   2004  2006
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